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Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Waynesboro 
615 N Liberty Street 
Waynesboro, GA 30830 

Re: Budget Message and Transmittal of the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2025 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Transmitted herein for your consideration is the City Waynesboro's proposed budget for 
the fiscal year 2025 (FY 2025). I would like to express appreciation to all City departments who 
contributed to the formulation of this budget. As a result of these efforts, we present to you a 
balanced budget that meets all administrative and legal requirements. Our objective in the 
preparation of this budget was to meet the priorities established by the Mayor and City Council for 
the coming fiscal year and to continue to provide the highest quality of services to our citizens in 
a fiscally responsive manner. 

As the City's financial and spending plan for the fiscal year, the adoption of the budget is 
one of the most important policy decisions made by the City Council each year. The budget 
document should provide useful information to elected officials and to the public. It identifies the 
revenues and expenditures necessary to maintain and, in some areas, improve the present levels of 
municipal services. As a planning tool the budget determines the priorities for service for the 
coming year, the staffing level of each service, the equipment and supplies to be purchased, and which 
major capital projects will be funded. The budget also serves as both an accounting tool and a 
management tool assuring that appropriations established by the governing body will not be 
exceeded while providing oversight and accountability in the disbursement of public funds. 

Background 

The City of Waynesboro is divided into two kinds of activities: Governmental activities and 
Business-type activities. Governmental activities include but are not limited to police, fire, 
community development, information services, and general administration. Business activities 
include but are not limited to the City’s water and sewer system, gas system, and solid waste 
activities. Much of Waynesboro's economic success in past years can be directly attributed to the 
support of these two activities, which include property taxes, sales taxes, other taxes, federal and 
state grants, charges for services, and charges to the users of the business activities provided. 
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Budget Assumptions 

In preparing this Budget, your City  staff has used several assumptions that are critical in 
projecting anticipated revenues and expenditures (expenses). Any budget by definition is a 
planning document, and not every issue will have been determined prior to its preparation and 
adoption. Therefore, it is necessary to base the budget on certain assumptions. If changing 
circumstances affect those assumptions, the budget can be adjusted accordingly. Should the City 
Council wish to change any of these assumptions, we would need to adjust the revenue or 
expenditure (expense) item accordingly. These major assumptions are as follows: 

 Assumes the Budget will be adopted, and accounted for, using generally accepted accounting
principles.

 Assumes revenues have been projected within the medium range, so that they are realistic and reflect
the current local economy.

 Assumes there will be a 3 % cost of living adjustment (COLA) to the City's pay plan. The City will
also add a new position to the Fire Department.

 Assumes that council approves Key Risk as the vendor for Workers' Compensation insurance
premiums. The annual premium for Key Risk is $144,000 for FY 2025. This amount is up from FY
2024’s premium amount of $139,445.

 Blue Cross Blue Shields information. Assumes that the City will continue the availability of the POS
health plan to employees with a $500 deductible for all plan participants. The City will continue to fund
67% of the premium for individual coverage and family coverage. Employees will be responsible for
33% of the premium. There will be a premium increase of 8.5% for FY 2025.

Employee’s weekly premium 

• Assumes that the City will continue to contract with Marsh & McLennan Agency to provide the
Firefighters Cancer Insurance including the lump sum cancer benefit and the long-term disability
(income replacement) as required for $3,255.

• Assumes that the vehicles and roll off trucks that’s 10+ years old does not last another year, we would
like to consider a lease purchase agreement. The City will execute a five-year lease-purchase
agreement with the Georgia   Municipal Association for the purchase of vehicles or roll off truck.

• Assumes that the City will purchase a new Knuckle boom truck to replace the current 14 year old one.

• Assumes that the City will continue to collect on Solid Waste Collection for Commercial and Residential
accounts.

• Assumes that the Fire Department will add one private position.

EE Only EE + Spouse EE + Children Family 
POS Health Plan $69.75 $146.50 $136.03 $212.77 
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• Assumes that the City will continue to contract with M.W. Collins, Inc. to mulch and haul away the
City's leaf and limb debris.

• Assume that Plant Vogtle will do two refueling next year.

• Assumes that the City's occupation tax (business license) administrative fee, event permit  fee for
stationary and mobile events will remain the same in FY 2025.

• Assumes that the City will expend 40% of the Hotel/Motel Tax revenue to Chamber Tourism
Committee to promote tourism  and 60% to the city. Of the 60% allocated to the city, Downtown
Development Authority will receive $4,500 and the Community Betterment Council Inc (The
Jones Lake) will receive $3,000 and $5,000 for the Youth Council.

• Assumes that the payment to the UGA Archway program will continue to be $5,000.

• Assumes that the City will enter a contract with Enterprise Fleet Maintenance for the acquisition of 5
vehicles.

• Assumes that the Council will keep the 2024 millage rate at 11 mills.

• Assumes that the Combined Public Utility System Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 which yield
a debt service in 2024 of $744,751.50 will decrease to $744,078 in 2025 and down to $742,615.50
within the next five years.

• Assumes that there will be an increase in the City's current water rate schedule for residential and
commercial customers in FY 2025. A current rate study shows a 4 % rate increase of 0.25 cent for
water. In an effort to enable the fund to fund itself, it is projected to do 0.25 cent increases for the next
five years. These funds are needed to maintain and improve the water system. To accomplish the
revenue needs for FY 2025, the budget is based on an increase of 0.25 cent for Water for all classes of
customers.

Description Existing Proposed Projected for Fiscal Year 
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Water Bill @5,000 Gal/Mo $32.55 $32.80 $33.05 $33.30  $33.55 $33.80 $34.05 
Change from prior year: $.25 $.25 $.25 $.25 $.25 $.25 

 Assumes that there will be an increase in the City's current sewer rate schedule for residential and
commercial customers in FY 2025. A current rate study shows a 4 % rate increase of .25 cents for
sewer will bring the rates in line with the revenue of the fund. In an effort to enable the fund to fund
itself, it is projected to do 25 cent increases for the next five years.  These funds are needed to maintain
and improve the sewer system. To accomplish the revenue needs for FY 2025, the budget is based on
an increase of .25 cents for Sewer for all classes of customers.

Description Existing Proposed Projected for Fiscal Year: 
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Sewer Bill @5,000 Gal/Mo $34.95 $35.20 $35.45 $35.70 $35.95 $36.20 $36.45 
Change from prior year $.25 $.25 $.25 $.25 $.25 $.25
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Balance
General Fund

Property Taxes 2,160,000
Other General Fund Revenues 3,477,000
Total General Fund Revenues 5,637,000
Administration 1,472,000
Maintenance 158,000
Police 2,092,400
Fire 986,300
Streets 684,900
Beautification 422,200
Planning & Development 398,700
Reserves 0

Total General Fund Expenses 6,214,500
General Fund Balance -577,500

Water/Sewer
Water 1,455,000
Sewer 1,210,500
Total Water/Sewer Revenues 2,665,500
Water 1,027,700
Sewer 852,100
Debt Service 744,100
Water Sewer Fund Reserve 0
Total Water/Sewer Expenses 2,623,900

Water/Sewer Fund Balance 41,600
Gas

Gas Revenues 1,365,600
Gas Expenses 1,011,900
Gas Reserves 0
Total Gas Fund Expenses 1,011,900

Gas Fund Balance 353,700
Solid Waste

Solid Waste Revenues 1,330,000
Solid Waste Expenses 1,147,800
Solid Waste Reserves 0
Total Solid Waste Expenses 1,147,800

Solid Waste Fund Balance 182,200
Family Connection

DHR Reimbursement 56,250
Family Connection Expenses 56,250
Total Family Connection Expenses 56,250

Family Connection Balance 0
Total Budget 11,054,350 0

Budget Summary
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

Capital improvements projects are construction, major maintenance, and improvement 
projects that include infrastructure upgrades & replacement. Projects may include construction and 
renovation of city buildings, repaving of streets, replacement of water and wastewater lines, 
replacement and repairs of sidewalks, and the purchase of new fleet vehicles and IT networks. 
These projects help by improving the physical structures, systems, and facilities that provide 
services to the community. 

Capital planning is important because it helps to prioritize capital construction and 
maintenance needs, provides a framework for funding the projects, and ensures infrastructure is 
maintained and upgraded as needed. It helps to identify the most economical means of financing 
capital improvements, provides an opportunity for public input in the budget and financing process, 
and ensures that patterns of growth and development are consistent with the improvements plan. 

Some projects are funded by the Special Purpose Local Option Sale Tax (SPLOST) Fund 
and the Transportation Investment Act Special Purpose Local Option Sale Tax (TIA SPLOST) Fund. 
Others could be funded by various grants, such as the Community Development Block Grant 
(CDBG), the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), and the State Fiscal Recovery Grant. Another 
source of funding for these projects could be revenue funds and capital outlay. 

The City of Waynesboro would like to thank all the citizens that voted for the approval of 
SPLOST.  SPLOST funds are used to fund all the Water, Sewer, Storm Drain, and Wastewater 
Treatment Plant projects. SPLOST also helps with equipment, building capital, and 
recreation.  
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Oak Lane Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-05 

Location: Manhole SW-059   Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 
The existing sanitary sewer manhole SW-059 is experiencing low flow and is prone to 
blockages. This could be due to the downstream being too flat or the manhole channel 
itself is too flat. There is also a missing manhole at the intersection of Oak Lane and Oak 
Lane Extension. 

Solutions: 

It has been recommended to evaluate the sewer manhole slope as well as the downstream 
pipe for slope issues. The missing manhole needs to be located and elevated to the 
surface. Sewer main downstream of manhole should be cleaned with a sewer jet. A cost 
estimate could be performed to find the lowest cost solution. 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Don's Trailer Park Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-10 

Location: Wedgewood Drive    Utility:  Sewer 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing sewer mains in the Don's Trailer Park are in need of an upgrade. 

Solution: 

 It is recommended to upgrade the sewer system in the park. 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Baduly Street Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-02 

Location: Between Stone St & End of Main     Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing 6-inch sanitary sewer line, consisting of clay pipe material, needs to be 
replaced. EPD Sewer Standards also recommends all sewer mains be a minimum of 8 
inches in diameter therefore the pipe needs to be upsized to at least an 8-inch main. There 
are two areas in the existing pipe that are collapsing between manhole NE-041 and the end 
of the main. There is also a blockage that is caused by a brick in the line. Collapsing pipes 
can cause several problems to the sewer system as well as structural failings to the City 
street above it while blockages in the main can result in residents being unable to use 
toilets and showers.  

Solution: 

 It is recommended to replace the sewer main with an 8" PVC pipe using pipe bursting 
methods. A cost estimate could be performed to find the lowest cost solution. 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project: Pine Street Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-01 

Location: Between 5th St & Old Herndon Road   Utility:  Sewer   

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing 6-inch sanitary sewer line, consisting of clay pipe material, needs to be 
replaced. EPD Sewer Standards also recommends all sewer mains be a minimum of 8 
inches in diameter therefore the pipe needs to be upsized to at least an 8-inch main.  

Solution: 

 The plans and specifications for this project are complete and we will bid out project 
when pipe costs decrease. 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  209 Old Millen Hwy Sewer Replacement City Project Number:  SS-03 

Location: Parallel to Old Millen Hwy  Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing 6-inch sanitary sewer line needs to be replaced because it is collapsing 
between manhole SW-019 and SW-119. EPD Sewer Standards also recommends all 
sewer mains be a minimum of 8 inches in diameter therefore the pipe needs to be upsized 
to at least an 8-inch main. Collapsing pipes can cause several problems to the sewer 
system. Blockages in the main can result in businesses being unable to use toilets and 
showers.  

COMPLETED 2022 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  West 8th Storm Rehabilitation City Project Number:  ST-03 

Location: 8th Street  Utility:  Storm/Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

A storm drain issue was discovered on West 8th Street. 

Solution: 

 It has been recommended to do a storm drain study of the upstream and downstream 
areas of the utility systems.
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Recreation Dept. Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-04 

Location: Parallel to Burke Veterans Hwy   Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing 8-inch sanitary sewer line running under the Recreation Department is 
experiencing frequent blocks. There is a grinder system upstream of the blockage area that 
needs to be evaluated. There are also two buried manholes that make removing the 
blockages difficulty to access. 

Solution: 

 If the grinder station is not operational, then a new grinder needs to be installed or 
current grinder needs to be repaired. 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project: Waters Street Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-07 

Location: Railroad Bridge, behind the house   Utility:  Sewer       
NE side of RR tracks 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing sanitary sewer line between manholes NE-18l and a manhole that hasn't been 
located at this time. The main is exposed in a drainage canal near the railroad track and 
needs to be secured with rip-rap.  

Solution: 

 It is recommended to secure the suspended pipe and adding rip-rap.
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Waters Street Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-14 

Location: Railroad Bridge  Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing sanitary sewer line between manholes NE-177 and NE-178 is experiencing 
storm water infiltration. The source of infiltration is unknown currently but during storm 
events the manhole lid on NE-178 pops off and releases contaminated water into the 
streets and yards of residents. 

Solution: 

 It is recommended to perform a study to locate the source of infiltration. NE-177 is 
paved over and will need to be opened for a study to be performed. A cost estimate 
can be performed to estimate the construction cost.

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Academy Street Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-13 

Location: Between Manholes NW-074 &NW-073  Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing 8-inch sanitary sewer main, consisting of clay pipe material, needs replacing. 

Solution: 
It is recommended to replace the sewer main with an 8" PVC pipe using the open cut 
or pipe bursting methods. A cost estimate can be performed to find the lowest cost 
solution. 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project: Greenway Trail Beautification City Project Number:  SS-12 

Location: Mobilization Drive  Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

Near Mobilization Drive of the Greenway Trail, there is a section of sewer main that was 
abandoned and left in the trestles. Many of these sections have collapse, leaving the area 
unsightly to pedestrians using the trail.  

Solution: 

 It is recommended to remove and dispose of the abandoned pipes. A cost estimate 
can be performed to find the lowest cost solution. 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Pauline Jenkins Storm Rehabilitation City Project Number: ST-02 & ST-04 

Location: Intersection of Pauline and Herman Utility:    Storm 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

Storm water flooding is occurring at the Pauline Jenkins Street and Herman Lodge Blvd. 
intersection. The cause of this issue is unknown due to the lack of flow direction verification 
and pipe connection confirmation. The infrastructure is made of old CMP piping and does 
not get routine maintenance. 

Solution: 

 It is recommended to do a drainage study of the upstream and downstream areas of 
the storm system. Pipes between boxes need to be cleaned so a camera study can 
be performed to diagnose the flow direction of the storm water. A cost estimate can 
be performed to find the cost of the project.
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  KJ’S Storm Rehabilitation City Project Number:  ST-06 

Location: 6th Street  Utility:  Storm 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

A storm issue was discovered next to KJ's Market IGA. The storm main between storm inlet 
43 and storm inlet 40 has collapsed and needs replacing. All of the downstream piping 
consists of CMP. This is the same material that has developed issues on Shadrack Street.  

 COMPLETED 2022 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Williams Street Storm Rehabilitation  City Project Number: ST-01 

Location: Intersection of Williams and Shadrack Utility: Storm 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

There are two storm inlet boxes on Williams Street, NW-046 and NW-047 that do not have 
an outflow pipe to the adjacent storm system on Shadrack Street.  

Solution: 

 
 
It is recommended to install an outflow pipe to the nearest storm box to allow for the 
boxes on Williams Street to drain properly. A cost estimate can be performed to find 
the cost of the project. 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  Gary Way Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-11 

Location: Gary Way  Utility:  Sewer 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing sewer system starting at Gary Way is a main trunk line that carries sewage 
from the industrial park and other businesses on the north side of town to the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. During the study Parker Engineering conducted for the Hart Dairy Project, 
it was discovered that some of the pipe lines between Gary Way and 6th Street have very 
flat slopes and would benefit from upsizing the pipe as well as increasing the slope where 
possible. There is also possible storm water infiltration at manholes near Burkestone 
Subdivision.  

Solution: 

 It is recommended to upgrade the sewer system between Gary Way and 6th Street 
by upsizing the existing sewer pipes and raising slopes where possible to maximize 
the available flow. It also is recommended to have risers on the two manholes near 
Burkestone Subdivision to help alleviate storm water infiltration. 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project:  HWY 56 Sewer Rehabilitation City Project Number:  SS-09 

Location: SAMROS  Utility:  Sewer 

SUMMARY OF ISSUES: 

The existing 10-inch sanitary sewer main, consisting of multiple turns in the main, needs 
replacing. There is an area in the existing main between manhole NW-019 and NW-017 
where blockages frequently occur. The blockages in the main can result in residents being 
unable to use toilets and showers. 

 Problems from Blockages: 

1. Sewer Backups: The frequent blockages cause backup in the sewer main.
This results in the bathrooms upstream to be out of service until the
blockage is removed.

Solution: 

It is recommended to replace the sewer main with an adequately sized PVC pipe and 
removing the bends in the main using the open cut method. A cost estimate can be 
performed to find the lowest cost solution. 
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To the left is the 
corner of Shadrack 
Street and 5th 
Street. There is 
Approximately 25 
foot of sidewalk 
cracked, crushed, 
and upheaval 
causing tripping 
hazards. 

To the right is an 18 foot section of 
sidewalk damaged by tree at corner of 
Anthony Road and Victory Drive. 

  Completed in 2024.
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This is approximately 2000 foot of 
sidewalk on Jones Avenue from 
6th Street to 425 Jones Avenue at 
the 5th Street intersection. It has 
root damage driving across the 
sidewalk, upheaval, and cracked 
with age.
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This is 115 foot of sidewalk on 
5th Street driving across 
sidewalks, upheaval and tree 
and rood damage. 

Completed in 2024.

72 of 81



This is 123 foot of sidewalk on Stone Street. It 
has root damage and settling and cracking 
over time. 

Completed in 2024.
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This is the sidewalk on 11th Street. There 
is 400 foot of root damage. Also, 
individuals driving across sidewalk has 
caused crushing and cracking. 

Completed in 2024.
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Project: Clear & Grub ROWs City Project Number:  SS-16 

Location: Varies  Utility: Sewer, Water, Storm 

SUMMARY OF EXTENSION: 

There are multiple sewer, water, and storm easement locations that are in need of clearing 
and grubbing services. See the chart below for locations and areas of need. 

Easement 
# 

Utility 
Type Location Start Finish 

Total 
Length 

(FT) 

Total 
Width 
(FT) 

Total 
Area (AC) 

1 Water SR 25 Rosemont 
Church 

Mizell Ford 2500 20 1.15 

2 Water Academy Academy Shadrack 600 20 .28

3 Sewer Industrial 
Drive 

Industrial 
Drive 

Lift Station 1700 30 1.17 

4 Sewer Ritz Ave Ritz Ave Lift Station 370 60 5.10 

5 Sewer Spruce 
Lane 

Railroad E 8th St 2000 30 1.38 

6 Sewer Savannah 
Ave 

Savannah Davis 
Road 

850 20 0.39

7 Sewer Davis 
Road 

Davis 
Road 

Davis 
Road 

275 10 0.06

8 Sewer Gary Way Gary Way Spruce 
Lane 

515 30 0.35

9 Sewer E 11th St E 11th St Waters St 575 30 0.40 

10 Sewer E 9th St Railroad E 9th St 225 30 0.15 

11 Sewer Hillhouse Hillhouse Davis St 475 30 0.33

12 Sewer E 7th St E 7th St Hilhouse 840 30 0.58 

13 Sewer SR 56 SR 56 Corker Rd 290 30 2.00 
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14 Sewer Near 
WWTP 

SE-148 SE-151 2425 30 1.67 

15 Sewer Near 
WWTP 

WWTP WWTP 
Prop 

350 30 0.24

16 Storm Perry St Perry St E 8th St 600 30 0.41 

17 Multiple Woodland 
Rd 

Woodland 
Rd 

WWTP 2100 30 1.45 

18 Water Hwy 25 Highschool WWTP 1200 20 0.55

19 Water Entire 
Perimeter 
Line 

Entire 
Perimeter 
Line 

Entire 
Perimeter 
Line 

34,320 20 15.76 

20 Sewer Outfall 
Line 

WWTP Briar 
Creek 

10,560 20 4.85 

21 Sewer Trunk line 
Rogers Rd 

Rail Road 
Tracks 

WWTP 1320 20 0.6 

22 Sewer Trunk line 
Corker Rd 

Corker 
Road 

WWTP 2640 20 1.21 

23 Sewer Trunk line 
WWTP 

WWTP Woodland 
Road 

2640 20 1.21
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Water 

1. Continue new 8” line from Liberty Street to Academy Avenue
2. Continue new 8” from 8th Street to Myrick to Shadrack
3. Kill 10” under by-pass from Waters St – Hwy 56
4. Upgrade 12” line to 16” on by-pass
5. Replace Manau 2” by nursing home to 8”
6. Insert valve & Replace Fire hydrant on Liberty
7. Replace 10” on 6th Street from Park Dr to bypass
8. Valve insertion on 12” bypass
9. Valve insertion at Perry and 8th Street
10. Valve insertion at MLK and Pauline Jenkins 90 valve main shallow
11. Valve on south tank
12. Insert valves on broken hydrants
13. Old hydrants need to be replaced 2 outlet no valves
14. Valve replaced @ 6th Street well
15. Variable Frequency Drive(VFD) for wells

Sewer 

1. Fiberglass line across the dam needs to upgraded to Ductile Iron Pipe(DIP)
2. Line by the trestle on Waters Street – investigate line
3. Hotel suspended line by lake - sewer runs across creek, need to clear trees and realign

sewer line from Dairy Queen to Liberty Inn
4. Cemetery and 6th Street – Restriction in the line & need to investigate exposed lines
5. Pine Street – Replace sewer line b/c it’s an old clay line that is deteriorating
6. Inspect Liberty – Sewer line that runs the length of Liberty, flat clay line causing issues
7. Possible new line from Shadrack Street to Academy Avenue – no existing sewer main
8. Covered manholes:  Pauline Jenkins, Cherokee, 8th, Myrick odd sized too, Liberty Street
9. Repair manholes:  MTL Auto Shop
10. Replace manholes:  Herman Lodge
11. Southside Drive at culvert suspended line no supports; sewer line is exposed

Storm 

1. Shadrack end of line – Clear, camera, & investigate line
2. Line from Liberty to Waters alley – Clear, camera, & investigate line
3. Jones and Old Herndon Road – Clear, camera, & investigate possible collapsed lines
4. 8th Street and Academy Avenue – Clear, camera, & investigate line
5. Waters Street and trestle - Clear, camera, & investigate line
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6. 7th and Myrick - Clear, camera, & investigate line
7. Perry and 8th - Clear, camera, & investigate line
8. 7th and Fulcher to 6th - Clear, camera, & investigate line
9. Perry and Council - Clear, camera, & investigate line and upsize pipe
10. Davis Road - Clear, camera, & investigate line
11. Herman Lodge and Pauline Jenkins - Clear, camera, & investigate line
12. Manau and Rogers ditch structure – Restructure the ditch with concrete structure
13. Ditch on Woodland across from GA Power washed out water and gas - Clear, camera,

& investigate line
14. Ditch behind houses on Herman Lodge & Westgate - Clear, camera, & investigate line
15. Grate box on Cherokee to McIntosh - Clear, camera, & investigate line
16. Storm drain on McIntosh box to big ditch – Investigate Line
17. Where McIntosh dumps into McIntosh creek – Needs Attention

Right of Ways 

1. Herman Lodge behind houses across from Westgate – Make sure we have an easement
then needs to be cleared

2. 16” perimeter line – Cleared
3. Waste Water Treatment Plant to school - Logged
4. Park to McIntosh - Cleared
5. Yellow town to wood yard water and sewer - Cleared
6. Outfall line from wastewater plant to  Briar Creek - Cleared
7. Pauline Jenkins to Bryant to cemetery storm - Cleared
8. William to Academy through back yards storm - Cleared
9. Suspended line by hotel – Cleared

Pot Holes & Road Repair 

1. Southview at greenway
2. Alley behind Jet
3. Pine needle and Woodbine
4. Corker Road
5. Wallace at HA
6. Walker and Grubb
7. MLK and Herman Lodge
8. Manau at nursing home
9. Pine Street
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Side Walks 

1. Stone from Waters to Baduley
2. Jones in front of Shadows
3. Myrick Williams to 8th
4. Anthony around tree
5. Hump on Herman Lodge
6. Academy from Ward to 8th

7. Jones and 5th

Roads 

1. 4th Street extension – Surface Treatment
2. Rail Road Avenue – Surface Treatment
3. Road to Waste Water Treatment Plant – Surface Treatment
4. Dirt Road to 25 Well – Surface Treatment

Investigation 

1. 2 pipes through ditch got washed out flakes garage on 6th, not on map – need to see if
they are live and possible reroute

2. Sewer around Best Office – Investigate, On map but not verified
3. Lead inventory - We need to come up with $70,000-80,000 EPD to check pipe material

at both sides of meter for State EPD.
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